पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद् (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART – III, SECTION 4

F.No.ER-272.14.11/ERCAPP256/B.Ed./2019/ 60714

Date: 14.06.2019

ORDER

WHEREAS, Durgapur B.Ed. College, Vill.- Durgapur, P.O.- Bidhannagar, Dist.- Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713212 (Code No. ERCAPP256) was granted recognition for conducting B.Ed. course with an intake of 100 from the academic session 2012-2013 vide ERC order No.11649 dated 17.05.2012, followed by revised order vide No. 32231 dated 27.05.2015 from the academic session 2015-2016 as per NCTE Regulations, 2014 subject to fulfilment of the conditions in respect of enhancement of additional built up area, additional infrastructure, additional fund, additional staff, maintain and update website and to comply the same to the ERC.

2. **AND WHEREAS**, the ERC in its 272nd meeting held on 30th - 31st May & 1st June, 2019 considered the matter along with reply dated 13.03.2019 submitted by the institution in response to Show Cause Notice dated 21.02.2019 and observed as under:

(i) The institution vide letters dated 29.01.2015 & 13.03.2019 expressed inability to run the course with an intake of 100 due to acute financial constraints and requested to reduce the intake from 100 to 50.

In view of the above, the Committee decided as under:

The intake for **B.Ed. course** be **reduced from 100 to 50 from the academic session 2019-2020** with intimation to the institution and all concerned.

3. NOW THEREFORE, recognition granted to the institution viz. Durgapur B.Ed. College, Vill.- Durgapur, P.O.- Bidhannagar, Dist.- Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713212 (Code No. ERCAPP256) for conducting B.Ed. Course is hereby reduced intake from 100 to 50 (One basic unit) from the academic session 2019-2020.

By Order,

Regional Director

The Controller of Publications, Department of Publications, (Government of India), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, New Delhi – 110054.

P.T.O

15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar (ODISHA) - 751 012 Phone: (0674) 2563156, 2563252, 2562793 Fax : (0674) 2564873 E-Mail: erc@ncte-india.org, Website: www.ncte-india.org, www.ercncte.org The Principal / Correspondent, Durgapur B.Ed. College, Vill.- Durgapur, P.O.- Bidhannagar, Dist.- Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713212.

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata, West Bengal 700091.
- 2. The Registrar, University of Burdwan, Burdwan Rajbati, Raiganj, Burdwan, West Bengal 713104.
- 3. The Director of Public Instruction, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake City, Kolkata, West Bengal - 700091.
- 4. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi -110001.
- 5. The Under Secretary (CS), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.
- 6. Office Order file/ Institution file.

Regional

То